

GENERAL CONDITIONS
GOVERNING CONTRACTS WITH THE JUDICIARY,
STATE OF HAWAI‘I FOR GOODS AND SERVICES
OCTOBER 2023

Table of Contents

1. <u>Administration of Contract by “the Judiciary.”</u>	1
2. <u>Relationship of Parties; Independent Contractor Status and Responsibilities, Including Tax Responsibilities.</u>	1
3. <u>Personnel Requirements</u>	2
4. <u>Nondiscrimination</u>	2
5. <u>Subcontracts, Assignments, and Successors in Interest</u>	3
6. <u>Conflicts of Interest</u>	3
7. <u>Change Orders</u>	3
8. <u>Contract Modifications</u>	4
9. <u>Price Adjustment</u>	5
10. <u>Audit of Cost or Pricing Data</u>	6
11. <u>Claims Based on Judiciary's Actions or Omissions</u>	6
12. <u>Stop Work Order</u>	6
13. <u>Termination for Default</u>	7
14. <u>Termination for Convenience</u>	8
15. <u>Termination for Lack of Funds</u>	9
16. <u>Contractor's Obligations in the Event of Termination</u>	10
17. <u>Indemnification and Defense</u>	11

18. <u>Compliance with Laws.</u>	11
19. <u>Liquidated Damages.</u>	11
20. <u>Judiciary's Right of Offset.</u>	11
21. <u>Disputes.</u>	11
22. <u>Confidentiality of Material.</u>	12
23. <u>Protection of Personal Information.</u>	12
24. <u>Ownership Rights and Copyright.</u>	13
25. <u>Patented Article.</u>	13
26. <u>Publicity.</u>	13
27. <u>Liens and Warranties.</u>	13
28. <u>Travel Costs and Expenses.</u>	13
29. <u>Payment Procedures; Final Payment; Tax Clearance.</u>	14
30. <u>Campaign Contributions.</u>	15
31. <u>Federal Funds.</u>	15
32. <u>Records Retention.</u>	16
33. <u>Governing Law.</u>	16
34. <u>Notices.</u>	16
35. <u>Severability.</u>	16
36. <u>Waiver.</u>	16
37. <u>Remedies Clause.</u>	16

GENERAL CONDITIONS
GOVERNING AGREEMENTS WITH THE JUDICIARY,
STATE OF HAWAII, FOR GOODS AND SERVICES

1. Administration of Contract by “the Judiciary.” The Administrative Director of the Courts or designee (hereinafter “Judiciary”) shall coordinate all services to be performed under the contract, and decide all questions which may arise as to: performance of this contract; interpretation of any term, condition, or provision of the contract; applicability and interpretation of any law or rule that may affect performance under the contract; and compensation. Any questions regarding performance of the contract shall be directed to the Judiciary for resolution.
2. Relationship of Parties; Independent Contractor Status and Responsibilities, Including Tax Responsibilities.
 - 2.1 In the performance of services required under this contract, Contractor is an "independent contractor," with the authority and responsibility to control and direct the performance and details of the work and services required under this contract; however, Judiciary shall have a general right to inspect work and services in progress to determine whether, in Judiciary's opinion, the work and services are being performed by Contractor in compliance with this contract. Unless otherwise provided by special provision, it is understood that Judiciary does not agree to use Contractor exclusively, and that Contractor is free to contract its services to other individuals or entities while under contract with Judiciary.
 - 2.2 Contractor and Contractor's employees and agents are not by reason of this contract, agents or employees of Judiciary for any purpose, and neither Contractor nor Contractor's employees and agents shall be entitled to claim or receive from Judiciary any vacation, sick leave, retirement, workers' compensation, unemployment insurance, or other benefits provided to Judiciary employees.
 - 2.3 Contractor shall be responsible for the accuracy, completeness, and adequacy of its performance under this contract. Contractor intentionally, voluntarily, and knowingly assumes the sole and entire liability to Contractor's employees and agents, and to any individual not a party to this contract, for all loss, damage, or injury caused by Contractor, or Contractor's employees or agents in the course of their employment or agency.
 - 2.4 Contractor shall pay all applicable federal, state, and county taxes and fees which may become due and owing by Contractor by reason of this contract, including but

not limited to (i) income taxes, (ii) employment-related fees, assessments, and taxes, (iii) general excise taxes and (iv) use taxes.

2.5 Contractor shall obtain and keep in force all licenses, permits, and certificates required by reason of this contract.

2.6 Pursuant to Hawai'i Revised Statutes (HRS) § 103D-310(c), Contractor shall submit a Hawai'i Compliance Express Certificate to verify compliance with all laws governing entities doing business in the State of Hawai'i, including HRS chapter 237 (general excise tax), employee-related insurance coverage for Contractor and Contractor's employees, and a certificate of good standing from the Department of Commerce and Consumer Affairs.

3. Personnel Requirements.

3.1 Contractor shall secure, at Contractor's expense, all personnel required to perform the services within the scope of this contract.

3.2 Contractor shall ensure that Contractor's employees or agents are experienced and fully qualified to engage in the activities and services required under this contract. Contractor and Contractor's employees or agents shall comply with all applicable licensing and operating requirements required by federal, state, or county law, and shall meet accreditation and other generally accepted standards of quality in the applicable field of activity.

4. Nondiscrimination. Persons performing work under this contract, including Contractor's employees, agents, or subcontractors, shall not violate any federal, state, or county anti-discrimination law, including but not limited to:

- (a) Chapter 378, HRS (prohibits employment discrimination based on race, sex, sexual orientation, age, religion, color, ancestry, disability, marital status, ~~or~~ arrest and court record, reproductive health decision, or domestic or sexual violence victim status);
- (b) Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (Title VII) (prohibits employment discrimination based on race, color, religion, sex, or national origin);
- (c) The Equal Pay Act of 1963 (EPA) (protects men and women who perform substantially equal work in the same establishment from sex-based wage discrimination);
- (d) The Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967 (ADEA) (protects individuals who are 40 years of age or older); and

- (e) Title I of the Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (ADA) (prohibits employment discrimination against qualified individuals with disabilities in the private and public sectors).
- 5. Subcontracts, Assignments, and Successors in Interest. Contractor shall not assign or subcontract any of Contractor's duties, obligations, or interests under this Agreement without Judiciary's prior written consent. No assignment shall be effective for procurements of \$25,000 or more unless Contractor's assignee submits to a Hawai'i Compliance Express certificate. No assignment by Contractor of its right to compensation under this contract shall be effective unless and until the assignment is approved by Judiciary.

When in the best interest of Judiciary, a successor in interest may be recognized in an assignment agreement in which Judiciary, Contractor and the assignee or transferee (hereinafter referred to as the "Assignee") agree that:

- (a) The Assignee assumes all of Contractor's obligations;
 - (b) Contractor remains liable for all obligations under this contract and waives all rights under this contract against Judiciary upon the effective date of the assignment; and
 - (c) Contractor continues to furnish, and the Assignee also furnishes, all required bonds.
- 6. Conflicts of Interest. Contractor represents that neither Contractor, nor any employee, subcontractor, agent, or immediate family member of Contractor, presently has any direct or indirect "financial" or "controlling interest," as those terms are defined in section 84-3, HRS, that would or might conflict in any manner with respect to Contractor's performance under this contract. Furthermore, no such interest shall be acquired while Contractor is a party to this contract.

7. Change Orders

- 7.1 At any time, the Judiciary may unilaterally, and without notice to any surety, issue a written order to Contractor for:
 - (a) Changes in the work within the scope of the contract; and
 - (b) Changes in the time of performance of the contract that do not alter the scope of the contract work.
- 7.2 If any change order increases or decreases Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, performance of any part of the work under this contract, the contract

shall be modified to reflect such changes. Price adjustments shall be made in accordance with Section 9 of these General Conditions.

- 7.3 Failure of the parties to agree to an adjustment shall not excuse Contractor from proceeding with the Change Order, provided that the Judiciary shall make adjustments in payment or time as it deems reasonable.
- 7.4 If Contractor disagrees with the contract price or time provided in a change order, Contractor must file a written claim within ten (10) days after receipt of a written change order, unless the filing period is extended by the Judiciary in writing. A timely filed written claim is a condition precedent to asserting a claim. No claim by Contractor for an adjustment shall be allowed if the claim is not received prior to final payment under this contract.

8. Contract Modifications.

- 8.1 In writing. No modification, alteration, amendment, change, or extension of any term, provision, or condition of this contract shall be made without written amendment to this contract, signed by both Contractor and Judiciary.
- 8.2 Change of name. If Contractor desires to change the name in which it holds this contract with Judiciary, Judiciary, upon receipt of an acceptable document indicating the change of name (for example, a certified file-marked copy of an amendment to Contractor's articles of incorporation), shall enter into an amendment to this contract with Contractor to effect this change of name. The amendment to this contract changing the Contractor's name shall specifically indicate that no other terms and conditions of this contract are thereby changed and that the bond, if any, will remain in effect under the changed name. Further, such amendment must be approved by the surety company that issued the bond.
- 8.3 Adjustments of price or time for performance. If agreed-upon modifications to the contract increase or decrease Contractor's cost of, or the time required for, performance of any of the work under this contract, an adjustment shall be made and the contract shall be modified in writing to reflect that adjustment. Any adjustment in contract price made pursuant to this clause shall be determined, where applicable, in accordance with the price adjustment clause of this contract (see Section 9 below) or as negotiated between Judiciary and Contractor.
- 8.4 Adjustments of price due to budget reductions. In the event that the Judiciary sustains reductions to its budget during the term of the contract, Judiciary may decrease the amount of compensation to be paid to Contractor. The contract shall be modified in writing to reflect the change in compensation.

8.5 Claim barred after final payment. No claim by Contractor for an adjustment under the contract shall be considered unless a written agreement of modification was made prior to final payment under this contract.

8.6 Tax clearance. If modification, alteration, amendment, or change causes the contract price to exceed \$25,000, Judiciary may, at its discretion, require Contractor to submit, at the time it requests modification, alteration, amendment, change, or extension of any term, provision, or condition of this contract, a tax clearance from the Director of Taxation, State of Hawai‘i, and the Internal Revenue Service, showing that all tax returns due have been filed, and all taxes, interest, and penalties levied against Contractor or accrued under the tax laws of the State of Hawai‘i and the Internal Revenue Code have been paid, or a Hawai‘i Compliance Express certificate.

9. Price Adjustment.

9.1 Price adjustment. Any adjustment in the contract price pursuant to a provision in this contract shall be made in one or more of the following ways:

- (a) By agreement on a fixed price adjustment before commencement of the pertinent performance;
- (b) By unit prices specified in this contract or subsequently agreed upon before commencement of the pertinent performance;
- (c) By the costs attributable to the event or situation covered by the provision, plus appropriate profit or fee, all as specified in this contract or subsequently agreed upon before commencement of the pertinent performance;
- (d) In such other manner as the parties may mutually agree before commencement of the pertinent performance;
- (e) In the absence of agreement by the parties, adjustments shall be computed by a unilateral determination by the Judiciary of the costs attributable to the event or situation covered by the clause, plus appropriate profit or fee, as computed by the Judiciary in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles and applicable sections of the Hawai‘i Administrative Rules (HAR) chapters 3-123 and 3-126.

9.2. Submission of cost or pricing data. Contractor shall provide cost or pricing data for any price adjustments subject to the provisions of subchapter 15, chapter 3-122, HAR.

10. Audit of Cost or Pricing Data. When cost or pricing principles are applicable, the Judiciary may require an audit of cost or pricing data.
11. Claims Based on Judiciary's Actions or Omissions
- 11.1 If any action on the part of Judiciary requiring performance changes within the scope of the contract is the basis for a claim by Contractor for additional compensation, damages or an extension of time for completion, Contractor shall continue with performance of the contract. Contractor's continued performance shall not prejudice any claim for additional compensation, damages, or an extension of time for completion on condition that Contractor complies with the following notice requirements:
- (a) Contractor gives written notice to the Judiciary prior to the commencement of the work involved, if at that time, Contractor knows of the occurrence of the action or omission;
 - (b) Contractor gives written notice to the Judiciary within thirty (30) days after Contractor knows of the occurrence of the action or omission, if Contractor did not have knowledge prior to the commencement of the work; or
 - (c) Contractor gives written notice to the Judiciary within further time as may be allowed by the Judiciary in writing.
- 11.2 The written notice shall state that Contractor regards the act or omission as a reason which may entitle Contractor to additional compensation, damages, or an extension of time, and must clearly state the reasons why Contractor is entitled to additional compensation, damages, or an extension of time.
- 11.3 Upon receipt of the notice, the Judiciary may rescind the action, remedy the omission, or take other steps as it deems advisable. Any adjustment in the contract price shall be determined in accordance with Section 9.
- 11.4 Upon request by the Judiciary, Contractor shall submit detailed records of the additional costs or basis for an extension of time being claimed.
12. Stop Work Order
- 12.1 At any time and without notice to any surety, the Judiciary may issue a written notice to Contractor to stop all or any part of the work specified in the contract. The order shall be for a period not exceeding sixty (60) days after the order is delivered to Contractor, unless the parties agree to a longer period. Upon receipt of the order, Contractor shall comply with the terms of the order and take all reasonable steps to minimize incurring costs related to the work covered under the order during the period of the work stoppage. Before the order expires, Judiciary shall either:

- (a) Cancel the stop work order; or
- (b) Terminate the work covered by the order due to default, pursuant to Section 13 of these General Conditions, or for convenience, pursuant to Section 14 of these General Conditions.

12.2 If a stop work order is canceled before the expiration of the order or if the period specified in the order expires, Contractor shall resume the work. An appropriate adjustment shall be made in the delivery schedule or contract price, or both, and the contract shall be modified in writing if:

- (a) The stop work order results in an increase in the time required for, or the allowable costs for the performance of any part the contract; and
- (b) Contractor asserts a claim for an adjustment within thirty (30) days after the end of the period of work stoppage.

12.3 If a stop work order is not canceled and the work covered by the order is terminated for default or convenience, the reasonable costs resulting from the stop work order shall be allowable by price adjustment pursuant to Section 9 of these General Conditions.

13. Termination for Default.

13.1 Notice of termination for default; obligations of parties in the event of termination. If, for any reason, Contractor breaches this contract by failing to satisfactorily fulfill or perform any obligations, promises, terms, or conditions, and having been given reasonable notice of and opportunity to cure such default, fails to take satisfactory corrective action within the time specified by Judiciary, Judiciary may terminate this contract, in whole or in part, by giving written notice to Contractor specifying the date for termination. Judiciary shall endeavor to provide such notice at least seven (7) calendar days before the effective date of termination. In the event of termination in whole or in part, Judiciary may procure similar goods or services in a manner and upon terms it deems appropriate, and Contractor shall be liable for excess costs incurred by Judiciary in procuring similar goods or services as a result of Contractor's default. Contractor shall continue to perform those parts of this contract, if any, that have not been terminated, and shall take timely and necessary action to protect and preserve property in the possession of Contractor in which Judiciary has an interest.

13.2 Compensation. Payment for completed goods and/or services delivered and accepted by Judiciary shall be at the agreement price. Payment for the protection and preservation of property shall be in an amount agreed upon by Contractor and Judiciary. If the parties fail to agree, Judiciary shall set an amount subject to Contractor's rights under chapter 3-126, HAR. Judiciary may withhold from amounts due Contractor such sums as Judiciary deems to be necessary to protect Judiciary from loss because of outstanding liens or claims of former lien holders

and to reimburse Judiciary for the excess costs incurred in procuring similar goods and services.

13.3 Additional rights and remedies. The rights and remedies provided in this paragraph are in addition to any other rights and remedies provided by law or under this contract.

13.4 Nonperformance or delayed performance for unforeseeable reasons beyond Contractor's control. Contractor shall not be in default if it can demonstrate that each of the following have occurred:

- (a) Contractor could not perform either the terms of or according to the schedule set forth in this contract for reasons such as: acts of God; acts of a public enemy; fires; floods; epidemics; quarantine restrictions; strikes or other labor disputes; freight embargoes; or unusually severe weather; and
- (b) Upon occurrence of events similar to those set forth above, Contractor notified Judiciary within ten (10) calendar days of the triggering event(s); and
- (c) Upon determining that it would not be able to perform either the terms of or according to the schedule set forth in this contract, Contractor promptly notified Judiciary, and requested reasonable modification of the contract terms or schedule pursuant to Judiciary's modification provision, set forth in Section 8 above.
- (d) If the failure to perform is caused by the failure of a subcontractor to perform or to make progress, and if such failure arises out of causes similar to those set forth above, Contractor shall not be deemed to be in default, unless the goods or services to be furnished by the subcontractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to permit Contractor to meet the contract requirements.

14. Termination for Convenience.

14.1 Notice. Judiciary may terminate this contract in whole or in part without statement of cause when it is in the interest of the Judiciary. The Judiciary shall provide written notice to Contractor of such termination at least thirty (30) calendar days before the effective date of such termination. The notice shall specify the part(s) of the contract being terminated and the effective termination date.

14.2 Compensation. Within thirty (30) calendar days of the effective date of the termination of this contract Contractor shall compile and submit to Judiciary an accounting of the work performed up to the date of termination. Judiciary may

consider the following claims in determining reasonable compensation owed to Contractor for work performed up to the date of termination:

- (a) Contract prices for goods or services accepted under this contract;
- (b) Costs incurred in preparing to perform and performing the terminated portion of the work under this contract plus a five (5) percent markup on the actual direct cost of the terminated portion of the work. Such markup shall not include anticipatory profit or consequential damages, less amounts paid or to be paid for accepted goods or services; provided that if it appears that Contractor would have sustained a loss if the entire contract would have been completed, no markup shall be allowed or included and the amount of compensation shall be reduced to reflect the anticipated rate of loss.
- (c) Costs of settling and paying claims arising out of the termination of subcontracts or orders pursuant to Section 16.4, below;
- (d) Reasonable administrative (e.g., accounting, legal and clerical) costs incurred by Contractor for preparing settlement claims and supporting data needed for terminating subcontracts pursuant to the terminated portion of this contract.
- (e) Reasonable storage, transportation, and other costs associated with protecting or disposing of property allocable to the terminated portions of this contract.

The total sum to be paid to Contractor shall not exceed the total contract price, less any payments previously made to Contractor, the proceeds from any sales of goods or manufacturing materials, and the contract price for work not terminated.

15. Termination for Lack of Funds. Pursuant to section 103D-309, HRS, except in certain instances, no contract entered into between Judiciary and Contractor shall be binding unless the Judiciary Financial Services Department Head certifies that there is an available unexpended appropriation or balance of any appropriation over and above all outstanding contracts sufficient to cover the amount required by the contract. If this contract calls for performance or payment in more than one fiscal year, the fiscal year being July 1 to June 30, the Judiciary Financial Services Department Head may certify only that portion of the total funds required for this contract that is available in the current fiscal year. In the event that sufficient funds are not appropriated to cover payments due in future fiscal years, Judiciary shall not be obligated to pay the net remainder of the payments remaining unpaid beyond the end of the current fiscal year. All contracts partially funded shall be enforceable only to the extent to which funds have been certified as available. Judiciary agrees to notify Contractor of such non-allocation at the earliest possible time. No penalty shall accrue to Judiciary in the event this provision is exercised. This provision shall not

be construed so as to permit Judiciary to terminate this contract in order to acquire similar goods or services from a third party.

16. Contractor's Obligations in the Event of Termination.

16.1 Right to goods and work product. If this contract is terminated for any reason, or expires pursuant to its terms, Contractor may be required to transfer and deliver to Judiciary in the manner and to the extent directed by Judiciary:

- (a) All finished or unfinished material prepared by Contractor; and
- (b) All material, if any, provided to Contractor by Judiciary.

For purposes of this contract, "material" shall include, but is not limited to, goods, parts, tools, dies, jigs, fixtures, information, data, reports, summaries, tables, maps, charts, photographs, films, graphs, studies, recommendations, program concepts, titles, scripts, working papers, files, models, electronic and digital media, documents, and records developed, prepared, or conceived by Contractor in connection with this contract, or furnished to Contractor by Judiciary. The term does not include material owned by Contractor solely for Contractor's own use and which have only an ancillary relationship to the services provided through this contract.

16.2 Preservation of Judiciary property. Contractor shall, upon Judiciary's direction, protect and preserve property in Contractor's possession in which Judiciary has an interest. If Judiciary does not exercise this right, Contractor shall use best efforts to sell such goods and manufacturing materials. Contractor shall immediately remit the proceeds and corresponding documentation of such sales to Judiciary.

16.3 Contractor liability. If this contract is terminated for cause, Contractor shall not be relieved of liability to Judiciary for damages sustained because of any breach by Contractor of this contract. In such event, Judiciary may retain any amounts which may be due and owing to Contractor until such time as the exact amount of damages due Judiciary from Contractor has been determined. Judiciary may also set off any damages so determined against the amounts retained.

16.4 Performance termination. Upon termination of this contract, Contractor shall stop performance on the date specified, terminate any outstanding orders and subcontracts applicable to the terminated portion of this contract, and shall incur no further commitments or obligations in connection with the terminated performance. Contractor shall settle all liabilities and claims arising out of the termination of subcontracts and orders generating from the terminated performance. Judiciary may direct Contractor to assign Contractor's right, title, and interest under terminated orders or subcontracts to Judiciary or a third party.

Contractor shall continue to comply with those aspects of this contract not terminated.

17. Indemnification and Defense. Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless Judiciary and its officers, employees, and agents from and against all liability, loss, damage, cost, and expense, including attorneys' fees, and all claims, suits, and demands arising out of or resulting from the acts or omissions of Contractor or Contractor's employees, officers, agents, or subcontractors under this contract. The provisions of this paragraph shall remain in full force and effect notwithstanding the expiration or early termination of this contract.
18. Compliance with Laws. Contractor shall comply with all federal, state, and county laws, ordinances, codes, rules, and regulations, as the same may be amended from time to time, that in any way affect Contractor's performance of this contract.
19. Liquidated Damages. When it is difficult to determine with reasonable accuracy the amount of damage Judiciary will sustain due to delays caused by Contractor's late or nonperformance, this paragraph may apply. When Contractor is given notice of delay or nonperformance as specified in Section 13.1 of these General Conditions, and fails to cure in the time specified, Contractor shall pay Judiciary the amount, if any, of liquidated damages set forth in the special provisions of this contract per calendar day, from the date set for cure until (a) Judiciary obtains similar goods or services, or both, if the contract is terminated for default, or (b) Contractor provides the goods or services, or both, if the contract is not terminated for default (i.e., the contract is not terminated but has been suspended for non-performance.) If Contractor's delay or nonperformance is based upon the provisions set forth in Section 13.4 of these General Conditions, Contractor shall not be assessed liquidated damages.
20. Judiciary's Right of Offset. For any contract over \$25,000, Judiciary may offset against any monies Judiciary owes Contractor under the contract, any amount owed to Judiciary/State of Hawai'i by Contractor under this contract, any other contracts, or any law. Judiciary shall notify Contractor in writing of any offset and the nature of such offset. For purposes of this paragraph, amounts owed by Contractor to Judiciary/State of Hawai'i shall not include debts or obligations which have been liquidated, agreed to by Contractor, and are covered by an installment payment or other settlement plan approved by Judiciary/State of Hawai'i, provided, however, that Contractor shall be entitled to such exclusion only to the extent that Contractor is current with, and not delinquent on, any payments or obligations owed to Judiciary/State of Hawai'i under such payment or other settlement plan.
21. Disputes. All disputes arising under this contract shall be resolved in the manner set forth in section 103D-703, HRS and chapter 126, HAR. Contractor shall not sue Judiciary concerning any disputes arising under this contract until after Judiciary rejects Contractor's written request seeking informal resolution of the dispute, or until ninety (90) days after Judiciary's receipt of the written request, whichever comes first. Contractor

shall not suspend performance while Judiciary reviews Contractor's written request, unless directed to do so in writing by Judiciary.

22. Confidentiality of Material.

22.1 All material given to or made available to Contractor by virtue of this contract, which is identified as proprietary or confidential information, shall be safeguarded by Contractor and shall not be disclosed to any individual or organization without Judiciary's prior written approval.

22.2 All information, data, or other material provided by Contractor to Judiciary shall be subject to the Uniform Information Practices Act, chapter 92F, HRS.

23. Protection of Personal Information. Contractors who are provided access to personal information to fulfill its obligations under this contract shall take necessary steps as outlined in this section to protect such information. "Personal information" means an individual's first name and first initial and last name in combination with any one or more of the following data elements: (a) Social security number; (b) Driver's license number or Hawai'i identification card number; or (c) Account number, credit or debit card number, access code, or password that would permit access to an individual's financial information.

23.1 Contractor shall implement administrative, physical, and technological safeguards that adequately safeguard personal information to prevent unauthorized use or access to such data. Personal information shall be maintained in a secure environment with reasonable security controls, including but not limited to, firewalls, antivirus software, intrusion detection systems, penetration testing, and security patches and upgrades

23.2 Contractor shall provide initial and periodic refresher security awareness training to all employees who have access to personal information.

23.3 Contractor shall ensure that its employees sign confidentiality agreements acknowledging that: (a) the personal information made available pursuant to the terms of this contract is confidential; (b) access to the personal information is restricted to the minimum necessary for performance of the contract; (c) use of the personal information is restricted to uses consistent with the services provided under this contract.

23.4 Contractor shall not use or retain personal information for any purpose other than as permitted by the Judiciary. Contractor shall destroy all copies of personal information once the contract ends.

23.5 HRS chapter 487N requires businesses and government agencies that maintain and collect personal information to provide notice of any security breach of that

information. In the event of any security breach of personal information, Contractor shall notify the Judiciary within twenty-four (24) hours of discovery of the breach. Contractor further agrees to comply with all notification actions and/or assist the Judiciary with notification actions required by law and by Judiciary policy.

23.6 Contractor shall maintain a complete log of all disclosures of personal information.

24. Ownership Rights and Copyright. Unless otherwise specified in the special provisions of this contract, Judiciary shall have complete ownership of all material, both finished and unfinished, which is developed, prepared, assembled, or conceived by Contractor pursuant to this contract, and all such material shall be considered "works made for hire." All such material shall be delivered to Judiciary upon expiration or termination of this contract. Judiciary, in its sole discretion, shall have the exclusive right to copyright any product, concept, or material developed, prepared, assembled, or conceived by Contractor pursuant to this contract.
25. Patented Article. Contractor shall defend, indemnify, and hold harmless the Judiciary, its officers, employees, and agents from and against all liability, loss, damage, cost, and expense, including all attorney's fees, and all claims, suits, and demands arising out of or resulting from any claims, demands, or actions by the patent holder for infringement or other improper or unauthorized use of any patented article, patented process, or patented appliance in connection with this contract. Contractor shall be solely responsible for correcting or curing to the satisfaction of the Judiciary any such infringement or improper or unauthorized use, including, without limitation: (a) furnishing at no cost to the Judiciary a substituted article, process, or device acceptable to the Judiciary, (b) paying royalties or other required payments to the patent holder, (c) obtaining proper authorizations or releases from the patent holder, and (d) furnishing such security to or making such arrangements with the patent holder as may be necessary to correct or cure any such infringement or improper or unauthorized use.
26. Publicity. Contractor shall not, in any of its brochures, advertisements, or other publicity, refer to Judiciary, or any office, or officer thereof, or to the services provided pursuant to this contract in any way that creates an appearance that Judiciary endorses Contractor. All media contacts with Contractor about this contract shall be referred to Judiciary.
27. Liens and Warranties. Goods purchased under this contract shall be provided free of all liens and include all applicable warranties, including any warranties described in this contract.
28. Travel Costs and Expenses. Any travel costs and expenses reasonably and necessarily incurred by Contractor and its employees, agents, and subcontractors in the performance of this contract which Judiciary is obligated to directly pay or reimburse Contractor for under this contract shall be subject to the following requirements:

- 28.1 Any air travel shall be at coach class air fare, unless travel at a higher class will result in an overall cost-savings to Judiciary;
- 28.2 Ground transportation costs shall not exceed the cost of renting an intermediate-sized vehicle;
- 28.3 Subsistence allowance (e.g., lodging, meals, etc.) shall not exceed the applicable daily authorized rate for interisland or out-of-state travel, as set forth in the Judiciary's Financial Administration Manual;
- 28.4 If travel is undertaken by Contractor for more than one customer or client, Contractor shall charge Judiciary for only Judiciary's proportionate share of all subsistence and transportation costs.
29. Payment Procedures; Final Payment; Tax Clearance.
- 29.1 Original invoices required. All payments under this contract shall be made only upon submission by Contractor of an original invoice specifying the amount due and certification by the Judiciary that the goods and/or services under the contract have been received satisfactorily. Remuneration shall be made in accordance with section 103-10, HRS.
- 29.2 Subject to available funds. Payments to Contractor are subject to availability of funds. All payments shall be made in accordance with and subject to chapter 40, HRS.
- 29.3 Prompt payment to subcontractors.
- (a) Any money, other than retainage, paid to Contractor shall be disbursed to subcontractors within ten (10) days after receipt of the money in accordance with the terms of the subcontract; provided that the subcontractor has met all the terms and conditions of the subcontract and there are no bona fide disputes; and
- (b) Upon final payment to the Contractor, full payment to the subcontractor, including retainage, shall be made within ten (10) days after receipt of the money; provided that there are no bona fide disputes over the subcontractor's performance under the subcontract.
- 29.4 Final payment. Final payment under this contract shall be subject to sections 103-53 and 103D-328, HRS, which requires for procurements of \$25,000 or more, a tax clearance from the Director of Taxation, State of Hawai'i, and the Internal Revenue Service, or a Hawaii Compliance Express certificate, showing that all tax

returns due have been filed, and all taxes, interest, and penalties levied against Contractor or accrued under state or federal law have been paid.

30. Campaign Contributions. This condition is applicable to contracts funded through State appropriations.

30.1 Commencing from the date of contract execution and until contract completion, Contractor shall not:

- (a) Directly or indirectly make any contribution, or promise expressly or impliedly, to make any contribution to any candidate committee or noncandidate committee, or to any candidate or to any person for any political purpose or use; or
- (b) Knowingly solicit any contribution from any person for any purpose during any period.

30.2 “Contribution” means

- (a) A gift, subscription, deposit of money or anything of value, or cancellation of a debt or legal obligation and include the purchase of tickets to fundraisers, for the purpose of:
 - (i) Influencing the nomination for election, or the election, of any person to office;
 - (ii) Influencing the outcome of any question or issue that has been certified to appear on the ballot at the next applicable election; or
 - (iii) Use by any candidate committee or noncandidate committee for the purpose of (i) or (ii) above.
- (b) The payment, by any person or party other than a candidate, candidate committee, or noncandidate committee, of compensation for the services of another person that are rendered to the candidate, candidate committee, or noncandidate committee without charge or at an unreasonably low charge for a purpose listed in Section 30.2(a).
- (c) A contract, promise or agreement to make a contribution; or
- (d) Any loans or advances that are not documented or disclosed to the Campaign Spending Commission as provided in HRS § 11-372.

31. Federal Funds. If this contract is payable in whole or in part from federal funds, Contractor agrees that, as to the portion of the compensation under this contract to be payable from federal funds, Contractor shall be paid only from such federal funds received from the federal government, and shall not be paid from any other funds. Failure of the

Judiciary to receive anticipated federal funds shall not be considered a breach by the Judiciary.

32. Records Retention. Contractor and any subcontractors shall maintain files, documents, and other records that relate to the contract for at least three (3) years after the date of final payment under the contract.
33. Governing Law. The validity of this contract and any of its terms or provisions, as well as the rights and duties of the parties to this contract, shall be governed by the laws of the State of Hawai'i. Any action at law or in equity to enforce or interpret the provisions of this contract shall be brought in a court of competent jurisdiction in Hawai'i.
34. Notices. Any written notice required to be given by a party to this contract shall be (a) delivered personally, or (b) sent by United States first class mail, postage prepaid, to the Judiciary Contract & Purchasing Branch, 1111 Alakea Street, 6th Floor, Kauikeaouli Hale, Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813, or to Contractor at Contractor's address as indicated in this contract. A notice shall be deemed to have been received by the recipient three (3) days after mailing or at the time of actual receipt, whichever is earlier. Contractor is responsible for notifying Judiciary in writing of any change of address.
35. Severability. In the event that any provision of this contract is declared invalid or unenforceable by a court, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect the validity or enforceability of the remaining terms of this contract.
36. Waiver. The failure of Judiciary to insist upon strict compliance with any term, provision or condition of this contract shall not be deemed to constitute a waiver or relinquishment of Judiciary's right to enforce the same in accordance with this contract.
37. Remedies Clause. Any dispute arising out of this contract is subject to HAR chapter 3-126.